franchisees in the state in which the Territory is located (the “Successor Franchise Agreement”) for 
one (1) additional term of five (5) years. The term of each such Successor Franchise Agreement shall 
commence upon the date of expiration of the immediately preceding term. Franchisee shall be 
charged a successor agreement fee equal to Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($9,900.00) per 
50,000 dwellings in the Territory (“Successor Agreement Fee”). In the event Franchisee is not in full 
compliance with Section 5.2 below at the time Franchisee notifies Franchisor of Franchisee’s desire 
to enter into a successor agreement, it shall be in Franchisor’s sole and absolute discretion whether

[...]

this Franchise Agreement is signed and is not refundable under any circumstances. 
Franchisee shall pay the full amount of the Initial Fee to Franchisor upon Franchisee’s 
execution of this Agreement.  

6.1.2 Grand Opening Advertising Fee. Franchisee shall pay Franchisor a Grand Opening 
Advertising Fee in the amount of Five Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($5,500.00) to 

conduct Franchisee’s digital marketing campaign to promote the grand opening of the 
Franchised Business within the Territory. Franchisee shall pay the full amount of the Grand 
Opening Advertising Fee upon Franchisee’s execution of this Agreement.

[...]

hundred twenty percent (120%) of the last Royalty Fee payable. Franchisor shall reconcile 
amounts when Gross Revenues are reported. 

6.2  PRO Equipment Kit. Franchisee must purchase the PRO Equipment Kit from Franchisor or its 
affiliate in the non-refundable amount of Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($8,500), which 
shall be due and payable upon signing the Franchise Agreement.    

6.3 Late Fee. If the Royalty Fee, Brand Development Fund Contribution, other fee due and payable 
to Franchisor or any Gross Revenue Reports are not received by Franchisor as required by this

[...]

agreements or security interests to Franchisee or its Principal will be subordinate to the 
transferee's obligations to Franchisor. 

16.4 Transfer Fee. As a condition to any Transfer, Franchisee shall pay Franchisor a transfer fee in the 
amount of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00). 

16.5 Entity Formation Documents. The By-Laws of a corporation or Operating Agreement of a limited 
liability company of a Franchisee that is an entity must state that (i) the issuance and assignment 
of any interest in Franchisee are restricted by this Article 16;